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NRC FORM 374 s PAGE 1* * OF 3 PAGESU.S. NUCLEAn REGULATORY COMMISSION

h MNTERIALS LICENSE Amendment No. 14*
.

N El
y Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, the Energy Reorganitation Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-438), and Title 10, Code of 2j
C Federal Regulations, Chapter I, Para 30,31,32,33,34,35,36,39,40, and 70, and in reliance on statements and representations heretofore made I

by the licensee, a license is hereby issued authorizing the licensee to receive, acquire, possess, and transfer byproduct, source, and special nuclear f
C meterial designated below; to use such material for the purpme(s) and at the place (s) designated below; to deliver or transfer such materia: to |

f persons authorized to reuive it in accordance with the regulations of the applicable Part(s). This license shall be deemed to contain the conditions 3|
? specified in Section 183 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and is subject to all applicable rules, regulations, and orders of the g
b Nuclear Regulatory Commission now or hereafter in elfect and to any conditions specified below. E ,

s E|
9 OEElCIAL RECOBD COPY g

y Licensee In accordance with letter dated si

? March 15, 1996, El
? l Milestone Materials, Inc. 3. License Number 37-09708-01 is amended in $|
? its entirety to read as follows: T
[ P. O. Box 231 "

5 2.1900 Sullivan Trail 2

! Easton, Pennsylvania 18044-0231 4. Expiration Date October 31, 2003 $
. =
C 5. Docket or 3

? Reference No. 030-06210 $
s

i

a 6. Hyproduct. Source, and/or 7. Chemical and/or Physical 8. Maximum Amount that Licensee g -

$ Special Nuclear Material Form May Possess at Any One Time 2 |
[ Under This License | |
s e 1

9 E

s A. Cesium 137 A. Sealed sources A. See Item 9.A. not to E
l

9 exceed 2 curies total E

s i

s 9. Authorized use E i
s E !

3 A. For possession and use in Kay Ray, Accuray, Ohmart, LFE, Berthold Systems, Inc., E| |
9 Data Measurement Corp., Flow Measurement Systems, Ronan Engineering or Texas Nuclear ( ;

$ Devices which have been evaluated and approved for licensing purposes and authorized E |
I

s for distribution under a license issued by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission or an E

s Agreement State. E i

a sl
' ; CONDITIONS j|

u s,
| E 10. Licensed material may be used only at the licensee's facilities at Glen Mills Quarry, i

g Glen Mills, Pennsylvania and at Verdon Quarry, Doswell, Virginia. g
; a s|; 11. A. Licensed material shall be used by, or under the supervision of, Jock Fuqua, ilr

. 5 James Doss, Richard Parton and Michael Dobbs. 2|
| c ai
i % WI
' j B. The Radiation Safety Officer for this license is Michael Dobbs. [
t s
Q12. Sealed sources or detector cells containing licensed material shall not be opened or 2 1

Q sources removed from source holders or detector cells by the licensee. 2|
Q |

Q13. A. Sealed sources and detector cells shall be tested for leakage and/or 2 !,

| 5 contamination at intervals not to exceed 6 months or at such other intervals as 2 !

!
E are specified by.the certificate of registration referred to in 10 CFR 32.210, 2| ]; not to exceed 3 years. j| 1

qy -
,

' ; 8. Notwithstanding Paragraph A of this condition, sealed sources designed to emit I

4 not to exceed 3 months. ( {i
i alpha particles shall be tested for leakage and/or contamination at intervals

s 96101500S0 960925
3 PDR ADOCK 03006210 AE 10

C PDR
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NR FORM TORY COME:SSION PAGE OF

g Ucense NumtrT ~
3 PAGES9

* * ~

g
I 37-0970R-01 N

'

,

p AtATERIALS LICENSE Docket or Reference Number g
-

g SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET n.40-0910 N
I N
I Amendment No. 14 E

I E
I C. In the absence of a certificate from a transferor indicating that a test has N

I been made within six months prior to the transfer, a sealed source or detector E

I cell received from another person shall not be put into use until tested. E
I E
b D. Each sealed source fabricated by the licensee shall be inspected and tested for E
b construction defects, leakage, and contamination prior to any use or transfer as E
I a sealed source. N
N 5

E. Sealed sources and detector cells need not be leak tested if: E.

E
(i) they contair.-only hydrog 3; org g-

| $ (ii) they contain only-airadioactive gas; or v g'< / g

the half-life ofsthe isotope is 30 days or les(s;/or'>g 3 E

( (iii) g

theycontainnotmorethan100microcuriesofbeta(Eand/orgammaemittingW ) E
(iv) g

-

material or not. more than 10 microcuries of alpha' emitting material; or gy
.

| (v) theyarebotdesig6bto'emitalphapart[c$e are in torage, and are not
| being used. However, when, they are' remov'e'd-from storage for use or ytransferito another person', and:haye riotibeeii tested within the required

g

gy

a leak tes.t interval, they shallibe:testedLbefore use or? transfer. No sealed g
i source or detector cell .shall be stored forra . period of more than 10 years gs

j withouttbeing tested for leakagetand/or contamination.- g

5 The test shall be capable of detectingdhe presence:of 0.005 microcurie of NF.! radioactive material on the test sampler 0 Records'of leak test results shall be N!

N kept in units of microcuries and shall be ' maintained for' inspection by the E

! Commission. If the test reveals the presence:of 0.005 microcurie or more of I

removable contamination, a report shall be filed with _the U.S. Nuclear E

i Regulatory Commission and the source shall be removed from service and E

decontaminated, repaired, or disposed of in accordance with Commission E

f- result is known with the U.S. Nuclear-Regulatory Commission, Region I, ATTN: E

,

regulations. The report shall be filed within 5 days of the date the leak test E

% Chief, Nuclear Materials Safety Branch, 475 Allendale Road, King of Prussia, E
N Pennsylvania 19406. The report shall specify the source involved, the test E,

| 3 results, and corrective action taken. E
l H E

N G. The licensee is authorized to collect leak test samples for analysis by E

$ Ohmart Corporation. Alternatively, tests for leakage and/or contamination may E
N be performed by persons specifically licensed by the Commission or an Agreement E
D State to perform such services. E
N

.
E l

| N 14. Each gauge shall be tested for the proper operation of the on-off mechanism and E |
N indicator, if any, at no longer than six-month intervals or at such longer intervals %

'

i R as specified by the manufacturer, not to exceed 3 years. E
; W E 1

h E !
n W

'

l N. E ,

W Er
N E
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*

or PAGES

.' 47-no7nn_n1 NI$ '

MATERIALS LICENSE oocket or Reference Number kf
*

g

ntn npin NIp SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET
q

~

|E!
$ Amnndmont Nn la E

b E
I 15. Installation, initial radiation surveys, relocation, removal from service, or any E
b similar activity with. devices containing licensed material shall be performed only by E
B persons specifically licensed by the Commission or an Agreement State to perform such E
W services. The licensee may initially mount the device in accordance with written E
B instructions provided by the manufacturer; however, the device may not be used until E
B surveyed by a person specifically licensed by the Commission or an Agreement State to E
s install gauges. The licensee may repair the electronic equipment not associated with ,E
B, the source or its shielding. E ,

W .E
W 16. Prior to initial use and after installation, relocation, dismantling, alignment, or W
g any other activity involving the source 1 orrremova} of the shielding, the licensee EFs shall assure that a radiological:s#veisis peEfotmedjto determine radiation levels E

around, above, and below the. gauge 'with the shutter-op''en.8ces by the Commission or an
This survey shall be gy

performed only by persons 1 authbrized to perform such seri gy'

g Agreement State. A record of the results of this survey 'shil1 be maintained. g
a ( Ej 17. The licensee shall conduct a physical inventory every 6 months to account for all g
a sources and/or devices received and possessed under the lic'ense. Records of gj inventoriesshallbemaintainedfor5yearsfromthef;dateofeachinventory. g
a / < y'

E 18. The licensee shall not acquire licensed material'inMealed source or in a device gi that contains a sealed source ^unless the' source 'or device has beeniregistered with gej the Nuclear Regulatory Commission under/101CFR 32j210|or with an~ Agreement State. g
.- .

g,

i 19. Exceptasspecificallyprovidedotherwiseinthis711 cense,'thelicenseeshallconduct g
; its program in accordance with the statements',. representations, and procedures jj contained in the documents, including any enclosures, listed below. The Nuclear .g

!

Regulatory Commission's regulations shall govern unless the statements,'

g g

q representations, and procedures in the licensee's application and correspondence are g
'

more restrictive than the regulations.,

$ A. Application dated May 7, 1993 E
d B. Letter dated September 7, 1993 %
N C. Letter dated September 21, 1993 N

| f D. Letter dated August 13, 1996 6
,

4 E

$ E<

! E E
! $ E'

R E
i E
W E

$ E
ai W| 2 ia ~,

W For the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission E
'

! ! Original Signed By: E

h Date SEP 2 51996 Steven R. Courteme@agy
N Division of Nuclear Materials Safety El
$ Region I E

$|'N King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406
5 E

bKmYmW~=~mJaciEYMMmM mTmEm> most m amasususust_m m m m m m m msUst mu_sust m_m m m
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-

4

Mr. Vernon R. Snyder
Environmental Engineer
Milestone Materials, Inc.
P. O. Box 231
1900 Sullivan Trail
Easton, PA 18044-0231

Dear Mr. Snyder:

. This refers to your license amendment request. Enclosed with this letter is
the amended license. Please note that as part of this amendment, in
accordance with 10 CFR 30.36, effective February 15, 1996, the expiration date

| of your license has been extended by a period of five years. Your new
expiration date is stated in Item 4 of the license.

Please review the enclosed document carefully and be sure that you understand
and fully implement all the conditions incorporated into the amended license.
If there are any errors or questions, please notify the U.S. Nuclear
Regulatory Commission, Region 1 Office, Licensing Assistance Team,
(610) 337-5093 or 5239, so that we can provide appropriate corrections and
answers.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By:

Steven R. Courtemanche
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

License No. 37-09708-01
Docket No. 030-06210

'

Control No. 123011

Enclosure:
Amendment No. 14

)-

!
DOCUMENT NAME: R:\WPS\MLDL\L3709708.01

'

Te reeelve a espy of this document,Indleate in the boa: 'C' = Copy w/o attach /enct *E' = Copy w/ attach /enct "N" = No copy
_

i 0FFICE DNMS/RI ,fy N DNMS/RI
,

NAME Scour,teginhche/src FCostello
DATE 09/2!i/SB 09/ /96 09/ /96 09/ /96

0FFICIAL RECORD COPY ML 10

|

|.
__
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TIME DATE

CONVERSATION RECORD % py 7/'z e /pc
, ,

* TYPE nouTING i

O VISIT O CONFERENCE @ TELEPHONE NAM /SWBOL INT
O INCOMING |

'

Location of Visit / Conference: @ OUTGOING
NAME OF PERSON (8) CONTACTED OR IN CONTACT ORGANIZATION (OfCce, &pt3vrees TELEPHONE NO;

WITH YOU etc.)

k>A tw M & Yi 'Y $Omn =

4 , v. - SUBJECT d I

a"
^~

[]~p o-)e w Afil~ ( Y1 - 0 9 ?c 2 -c s jh,h .

(,
G ( d

I:

SUMMARY'

N Ya A, ok/r^ $ e%wi$L 4 tw m m-o
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A ls a:u s x m m Y Ja ... ,L An.- , r1r . ..n
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.

t i

-

|
'

4

9

a

,

!

_

!
!

- . .

,

| ACTION REQUIRED

cr<M
_

NAME OF PERSON DOCUMENTING CONVERSATION SIGNATURE DATE

fe v4 ( A uc k b d 9 Eo f9 our c

ACTION TAKEN

SIGNATURE TITLE OATEg.
'

. izaoli
OR 2 * -7 )sVERSATION RECORD glO,NAL9ou.s. c.r.o. ses3 sei ses/es4e

~
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Milestone Materials, Inc. N f /d
A Bernchmark Company

7,pP.O. Box 231
&Erston, PA 18')44-0231

(610)253-4271-
Fix (610) 253-5734

August 13, 1996

Mr. Steven R. Courtemanche
Div. of Nuclear Materials Safety
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region 1
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406-1115

RE: March 15, 1996 Letters
Name Change Amendments
Mail Control Nos. 123011 and 123012 l

I

Dear Mr. Courtemanche:
'

We have received your letter dated August 8, 1996, and offer the
following answers to your questions:

1. Enclosed are the following documents:

a. Articles of Merger-Domestic Business Corporation
b. Merger and Name Change of Surviving Corporation of the

Merger
c. Corporate Chart.

Since there was no change 1:3 c orporate ownership or control, we
believe that the "NRC Information Notice 89-25, Rev. 1" is not
applicable.

2. As of now, we do not expect our program to expand. The 600
millicurie of CS-137 at our Glen Mills Quarry and the 1350
millicurie of CS-137 at the Verdon Quarry is sufficient.

3. Both licenses are to have the following mailing address:

Milestone Materials, Inc.
1900 Sullivan Trail
P. O. Box 231
Easton, PA 18044-0231

/Z 7o / / /LA/7

'0FFICIAL RECORD COPY.R 10 ^ue i 4199s

Shipping Address: 1900 Sullivan Trail, Easton, PA 18040

- - . _ _ _ _
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Mr. Steven R. Courtemanche
August 13, 1996
Page 2

4. There has not been a change of gauge storage location. The
State changed the name of Gravel Branch Road to Keystone
Road. As I understand it, this change had something to do
with the institution of the 911 Emergency System.

-should.you have any questions, Mr. Courtemanche, please call.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

MILESTONE MATERIALS, INC.

M" s

Vernon R. Snyder
Environmental Engineer

VRS/jlr
cc: D. Dolan

J. Williams
M. Kendrick

,

|

|
|

|;

l
'

<

W N DOC

i

!
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. PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMEN~ OF STATE 219
'

'

CORPORATION BUREAU
; ROOM 308 NORTH OFFICE BUILDING

P.O. BOX-8722
: HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3722
i

4 ,

't )

;

j MILESTONE MATERIALS, INC.
<

;
i

THE CORPORATION SUREAU !S HAPPY TO SEND YOU YOUR FILED DOCUMENT.
PLEASE NOTE THE FILE DATE AND TFE SIGNATURE OF THE SECRETARY OF THE
COMMONWEALT'd . THE CORPORATION BUFIAU IS HERE TO SERVE YOU AND WANTS
TO THANK YOU FOR DOING BUSINESS IN PENNSYLVANIA. IF YOU HAVE ANY
CUESTIONS PERTAINING TO THE CORPORATION BUREAU, CALL (717) 797-1057.

ENTITY NUMBER: 0212736

MICROFILM NUMBER: 09607

1599-1601

,

CSC NETWORKS
COUNTER

i,

-
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Entity Numcer < ' ' ,
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"
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Secrytary of the Commonwealth ?A

ARTICLES OF MERGER-DOMESTIC BUSINESS CORPORATION
OSC8:15-1926 (Rev 90)

In compilarme witn the recuirements of 15 Pa.C.S. 1926 (relating to aractes of merger er consolidacon), the uncersigned
cusins:s corocrations. cesinng to erfect a merger. hereoy state that:

1 Th3 name of the corocration surviving the merger is: LYCOMING SILTA SAND COMPANY. which will be known as '

MILESTONE MATERIALS. INC. followino the mercer.

2. (Check and complete one of the following):
X, The surviving corocranon is a domestic business corporation anc the (a) address of its current registered office in this

Commonwealth or (b) name of its commerciat registerea office provider z.,a the county of venue is (the Department is
hereoy autnanZed to correct the following informaDon to conform to the recorcs of the Oeoartment):

(a) 1400 KOPPERS BUILDING. 436 SEVENTH AVENUE PITTSBURGH PA 15219 ALLEGHENY
Numcer anc Street C.!y 3 tate 7.10 County

(b) clo:
Name ci Commercal Registereo Cffice Provicer County

For a corocration representec ey a commerosi registered orfice provicer. *ne county in (b) snail ce ceemed the county in wnicn the
corporanon is located for venue anc orfical cuoiscacon purposes. |

The surviving corporacon is a cualified foreign ousiness corporation incorcorated uncer the laws of and_,,,,,,

the (a) address of its current registered office in this Commonwealth or (b) name of its commercial registered officeprovicer
and the county of venue is (the Department is hereoy authonzed to correct the following informanon to conform to the recorcs
of the Department):

(a)
Numoer anc Street C:ty State 7.!Q County

(b) clo:
Name of Commercas Registerec Or!!ce Provicer County

For a corporacon reoresenteo ey a commercal registerea offlee previoer. tne county in (b) snail ce oeemea the county in wnsen the
corpersoon is locatea ."o unue r.no offical puoticacon purposes.

The surviving corporation is a noncualified foreign business corporacon incorporated uncer the laws of
and the address of its pnncipal office under the laws of sucn dor..lcaliary Junsdicton is:

Numoer and Street City State T.10 Coumy
4

3. Th3 nrme and the address of the registered office in this Commonwealth or name ofits commercial registered office
provid:r and the county of venue of eacn other domesac business corporacon and qualified foreign business corporation
which is a party to the plan of merger are as follows:

Name cf Corporation Address of Registered Office or Name of CommercialRegistered Office ProvNier County
,

ti,Rf. INC. 1400 KOPPERs BUILDING. A38 SEVENTH AVENUE. PfTTSBURGH, PA is219 ALLEGHENY

EASTON WCK TRUCX S ALES. INC. SECR8!TARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH, CIO CT CORPORATION SYSTEM ALLEGHENY

THE GENERAL CRUSHED STONE COMPANY SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH. CIO CT CORPORATION f,YSTEM ALLEGHENY

IRN. IN;.,1
SECRETARY OR THE COMMONWEALTH. OIO CT CORPORATION SYSTEM ALLEGHENY

C5 JM 23 | Jill: G4

PA D 7 C? ETATE:
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,

(Dh:ck. and _if appropnate complete, one of the following):4

The plan of merger snail be effectve upon filing tneLe Articles of Merger in the Deoartment of State.

X The plan of merger shall be effectve on; February 13.1996 at 12:00 Noon
Date Hour

$. The manner in wnsen the plan of merger was acooted oy eacn comeste corporation is as follows:

Name of Corporation Manner of Adoption

LYCOMING SillCA SAND COMPANY, Adopted pursuant to 15 Pa C.S. g 1924(a) by a consent or consents in
HRI. INC. Af!D writing as permitted by 15 Pa C.S. gg 1727(b) and 1766(a), setting forth
EASTON MACK TRUCK SALES, INC. the action so taken signed by all the shareholders and directors entitled

to vote thereon, and filed with the Secretary of the Corporation.

3. (Striko out this paragraph if no foreign corporation is a party to tne merger). The olan was authonzec adopted or
accroved. as the case may be. cy the foreign ousiness corporation (or eacn of me foreign business corporations) party
to :na cian in accorcance with the laws of the junsoleton in wnien it is incorporated.

~

(Chsck, and if appropriate complete, one of the following):

Ths plan of merger is set forth in fullin Exhibit A attacned hereto anc mace a part hereof.

X Pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. { 1901 (relaung to omission of certain provisions from filed plans) the provisions. if any, of the
plin of merger that amend or constitute the operanve Articles of incorporation of the surviving corporation as in effect
suisecuent to the effectve date of the plan are set forth in fullin Exhibit A attacned hereto ano mace a part hereof.
The full text of the p an of merger is on file at the pnncipal place of business of the surviving corporanon, the address
of wnich is:

P.O. Box 159, R.D. #1 Montoursville PA 17754 Lwxrrrq
'Num0er and Street c.iy ilate IJD C 3unty

; IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. the undersigned core: ation or eacn uncersigned corporation has caused these Articles of
'41rgir to De signed by a culy authonzed officer thereof this 26th cay of January 19 96

; *HE GENERAL CRUSHED STONE COMPANY LYCOMING SillCA SAND COMPANY
(Nama of Corporcuon) (Name of Corporauen)

!3Y: M /M BY: d/VI
Jill M. lylundon Jill M/ Blundon

j ITLE. Vice Presidene TITLE. Vice Presidenc
.j w

tRH, INC.
(N ma of Corporacon)

_ HRI. INC.
(Name of Corporanon)

f1Y: - eb /t1 sy: g
Jill M. glunden // J1.U. d/ 51undon

,1TLE. , Vice Prekident TITLE. / / Vice Presidenc
4

i 'ASTON MACK TRUCK SAs set. INC.
(Nam 3 of Corporacon)

Y: bM
:ITLE; // Jill M../BlundonVice Presidenc

;

_. - ._
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EXHIBIT A TO ARTICLES OF MERGER

Section 2. Articles of Incorocration. The Articles of incorporation of the Surviving
iCorporation are amended, as of the Effective Time, in their entirety to read as set forth
!on Exhibit A hereto.

EXHIBIT A

AMENDED AND RESTATED
ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF
MILESTONE MATERIALS, INC.

EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 13,1996

1. The name of the corporation is Milestone Materials, Inc.

2. The address of the corporatibn's registered office in this Commonwealth is
1400 Koppers Building,436 Seventh Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219.

3. The corporation shall have unlimited power to engage in and to do any lawful
act concerning any or al' lawful business for which corporations may be
incorporated under the Pennsylvania Business Corporation Law.

4 The term for which the corporation is to exist is perpetual.

5. The aggregate number of shares authorized is 1,000 shares of Common Stock,
Par Value $100.00 per share.

.

!
:

.

.

.

!

'l ___. _ _ . .

+
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|
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, ,

i

!l ! !

! ; COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ;>
,

; ! ! '
<

'

| !
; ! DEPARTMENT OF STATE I'

!

| | FEBRUARY 21. 1996 f
1

| i

! i
.

! |
| | TO ALL WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME GREETING: -

'

! ! l
,

! i !
'

! I DO HEREBY CERTIFY. That from an examination of the indices and
, ,

records of this department it appears that on January 29. 1996. Effective
;,

; February 13.1996 at 12:00 p.m. . Articles of Merger were filed pursuant to j i

!| the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvar.la, whereby. HRI. INC. a |
| Pennsylvania corporation, incorporated April 4. 1950. EASTON MACK TRUCK i

i SALES. INC. a Pennsylvania corporation incorporated December 27. 1966.
| THE GENERAL CRUSHED STONE COMPANY a Delaware corporation qualified
j i December 7.1970. IRH. INC. a Delaware corporation qualified i
'

j
i ! January 19. 1993 merged into and with LYCOMING SILICA SAND COMPANY.a .

| Pennoylvania corporation, incorporated May 22. 1916 which was the !

} surviving corporation to the merger. !
'

!' I DO FURTHER CERTIFY. That LYCOMING SILICA SAND COMPANY changed its
|

t corporate name by virtue of Articles of Merger on January 29. 1996
|~' Effective February 13. 1996 at 12:00 p.m.. to MILESTONE MATERIALS. INC.

I
i

i |
>

,

; I

i I,
t

: IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. I have
hereunto set my hand and caused ,

'the Seal of the Secretary's.

Office to be affixed. the day ;
'

and year above written. )'

j 1-

' / ./
| ~ c/' ..

.

| | w&
!; .

j Secretary of tne Commonwealth
; SWAL
,

g,

1

I
'

_ _ _ _ _ . - _ _ _
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CORPORATE CHART

.

HANSON PIE - Registration #488067 -1 Grosvenor Place, Iondon, England SWIX 7JE T

/
'

(Various Holding Capanies)
|

CORNEPSTCNE-SPECTRLM, INC.
"

.

Delaware -9/5/86 - EEI #58-1701347 - (412) 227-2625
436 Seventh Ave., Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, PA 15219

/ h
IEAZER EAST, INC.

Delaware - 9/30/44 - EEI #25-0904665 - (412) 227-2625
436 Seventh Ave., Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, PA 15219

/
IMS HOIDINGS, INC.

Delaware - 9/25/89 - EEI # 75-2310630 - (908) 603-6710
99 Wood Ave., South, Iselin, Middlesex County, NJ 08830

/
MII2STCHE MATERIALS, INC.

(Formerly named: LYCOMING SILICA SAND CCMPANY)
Pennsylvania - 5/22/16 - EEI #240649400 - (610) 253-4271

1900 Sullivan Trail, Northaspton County, PA 18040
/ -

*

PARENT OF:
Chester Carriers, Inc.

Delaware - 11/15/60 - EEI #331413749 - (215) 269-1710
Downington, Chester County, PA 19335

AND

HRI Iocation (814) 238-5071
1750 West College Ave., State College, Centre County, PA 16801 ;

AND |

Montoursville Iocation (717) 368-2481 i

RR #5, 220-B1, Montoursville, Lycoming County, PA 17754 ;

,

. _ _ _ _ _ _ - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . - - . _ _ . _ _ _ _ . . _ _ _ . _ . _ . _ . _ _ _ - _ _ _ - _ _ - _ - _ _ _ _ - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - _ _ - - -
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AUG - 8 1996 -
'

'

License Nos.-37-09708-01 and 37-18463-01
Docket Nos. 030-06210 and 030-15128
Control Nos.- 123011 and 123012

TMr. Vernon R. Snyder-
Environmental Engineer
General Crushed Stone Co. and HRI, Inc.

~P. O. Box 231 ;

Easton, PA 18044-0231

Dear Mr.'Snyder:

This-is in~ reference to your March 15, 1996 letters from General Crushed '

Stone, Co. and HRI, Inc. requesting amendments to the above referenced NRC
licenses.. In order to continue our review, we need the following additional
information:

1. We note that both General Crushed Stone Co. and HRI, Inc. are changing
. their names to Milestone Materials, Inc. Enclosed is Information Notice
89-25, Revision 1, for your use in.providing us with the information
needed to process your amendment request. Since the two companies appear ;

to be affiliated, a complete description of their corporate structures, i
'

including their parent company, will be required. For those questions in
Attachment 1 that do not apply, you may simply state that they are not ;

applicable. !

l
I

2. Item 8.A..of the General Crushed Stone Co. license does not contain a
possession limit. Please review your program and inform us of your
current needs. You may request a higher possesion limit than your
current inventory if you believe'that your program may expand.

3. Please confirm whether both licenses are to have a mailing address of
P. O. Box 231, Easton, PA 18044-0231.

4. Item 10 of the HRI, Inc. license and your March 15, 1996 letter contain a
discrepancy. The license has a location of storage as " Gravel' Branch
Road, Lake Ariel, Pennsylvania" while your letter states that the place
of storage is " Keystone Road, Lake Ariel, Pennsylvania." If the above is
a change in'the place of storage, then review your leak test records for
the gauges stored there to determine if there were any leaking sources.
Also, provide a facility diagram of the new place of storage indicating )
where the gauges are, stored and your assessment of the radiation doses

'

{ received by the individual in the nearest occupied area.

'

0FFICIAL RECORD COPY ' ML 10
t

.

|

l
. . _ _ _ _ _ . . _ _ . _ . _ . _ _ _ __'
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4-
V. Snyder -2-
HRI, Inc. and General Cri'shed Stone Co.

We will continue our res = upon receipt of this information. Please reply in
duplicate to my attention at the Region I Office and refer to Mail Control
Nos. 123011 and 123012. If you have any technical questions regarding this
deficiency letter, please call me at (610) 337-5075.

If we do not receive a reply from you within 30 calendar days from the date of
this letter, we shall assume that you do not wish to pursue your application.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY:

Steven R. Courtemanche
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

Enclosures:
1. 10 CFR Parts 19, 20, 21, and 30
2. Information Notice 89-25, Revision 1

License Nos. 37-09708-01 and 37-18463-01
Docket Nos. 030-06210 and 030-15128
Control Nos. 123011 and 123012

1
,

;

|

| l

|

|

DOCUMENT NAME: R:\WPS\DLTR\L3709708.01
To receive e copy of tHe document. indicate in the box: "C" = Copy w/o attach /enci "E* = Copy w/ attach /enci "N' = No copy

0FFICE DNMS/JWd', N DNMS/RI | |

NAME SCouf%n'ariche/src |
'

DATE 08/07196 08/ /96 08/ /96 08/ /96
,

E

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY

_ _________
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FIXED GAUGE CHECKLIST-

"/A Your application is being returned for signature 7
*

8 'W T
'

Location of use - Item 3

i Name of manufacturer and model number of each sealed source - Item 5

\
Name of manufacturer and model number of each sealed source - Item 5

Name(s) of individual user (s) - Item 7 A J u.( A cJL J - 7i

Iv 6'l- T' h f
Name of Radiation Protection Officer - Item 7

NA Training and experience of each individual who will use or supervise the use of the devices -
Item 8

Description of facilities and equipment - Item 9 1g 39 z( o f

U/A Environmental condition in which gauges will be exposed - Item 9.2 1
1

Name of company who will provide servicing operations - Item 10.1

Personnel monitoring equipment - Item 10.2

1
Padiation detection instruments - Item 10.3 |

Leak testing of sealed sources - Item 10.4

Describe " lock out" procedures - Item 10.5 |

|Performance of service - Item 10.6

Describe disposal of sealed source (s) when use is discontinued - Item 11

' Duties and responsibilities of the Radiation Safety Officer

THIS CHECKLIST IS PART OF THE FORM LE' ITER WHICH CONSTITUTES THE
DEFICIENCY LmER FOR FIXED GAUGES.

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY - G:\WPS\LABCHECK.LIS - 04/18/94
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Milestone Materials, Inc.
A Benchmark Company
P.O. Box 231
Easton. PA 18044 0231
(610) 253-4271
Fcx (610) 253-5734 March 15, 1996

,

M'
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region 1 / 13d // f / N
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415 - c.

- . . 1
-

RE: License No. 37-09708-01
Licensee Name Change (

. Gentlemen:
i

Enclosed is our check for $290.00, the fee to change our name
from:

The General Crushed Stone Company

to

Milestone Materials, Inc.
1

There is no change in corporate ownership or control.

The sealed sources (material level controllers) are in place
at the same locations at each facility.

'

Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

MILESTONE MATERIALS, INC.

hw
vernon R. Snyder

Environmental, Engineer
~

VRS/jlr
.

Enclosure
cc: D. Dolan

J. Williams
M. Kendrick
R. Parton

VRS WUCLEARWO970801 CHO

123011
0FFICIAl. RECORD COPY ML 10 MAR I 81996
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: (FOR-LFMS USE) i
*

: INFORMATION FROM LTS I

|BETWEEN: 0 : --------------------

.\+ .
,

LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH, ARM : PROGRAM CODE: 03120-
AND- :- STATUS CODE: 0

$ REGIONAL LIC ENSING . SECTIONS : FEE CATEGORY: 3P
^

: EXP. DATE: 20031031
: :- FEE COMMENTS: _____________________

: DECOM FIN ASSUR REQD: N
:: :: : :: :::: : : ::: :::: :: :: : :: :: : :: :::: ::

i
*

LICENSE FEE TRANSMITTAL
t
(

{A' REGION g.

! 1. - AP PLI C AT IO N ATTACHED
A P PLIC ANT / LIC E NS E E: GENERAL CRUSHED STONE CO. !

'

RECEIVE 0 DATE: 960318,

6i DOCKET.NO: 3006210
CONTROL NO.: 123011,

LICENSE NO.: 37-09708-01*

[ ACTION TYPE: AMENCMENT

;2.
,

FEE ATTACHED y ?gt
4 +

AMOUNT: _ .,E .o.o., _j
'

) CHECK ' NO. : __q/AZ___
!

j3. COMMENTS

SIGNED ~~ k , G ,/$ / ! ~<

DATE ___[_ [ 6 7. E ."[~_ _~[[[
~ ~

,

i.

!S. LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (CHECK WHEN MIL E STONE 03 IS ENTERE0 ., _ / )
;

_ _d _ _ _ ., _ _ _ _ _ _ _ , _ _ _ _ _ _ ,. _, . ., _ _ _ ., _ _ _ _ V L F o
t

1. FEE C ATEGORY AND AMOUNT: ______

.
>

!2. CORRECT FEE PAIO. APPLIC ATION M AY BE PROCESSED.FOR:
'

AMEN 0 MENT _.,__,___7.,__,
; RENEWAL .,_____________

| LICENSE ______________

:

|s. 0TseR ___.___._______.___ . ______ ______

_______________________________ __

,

;- SIGNED ,,f.______.,_____..,_,_,____ .
0 ATE . _ ,/ f.,..._____, _____. .._____

xGd -

! tn _ Jeu _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ :
nemruer sqlfJf f{qNpfpA

'

Check No. y7 W____ . , , _ _

p,/ 2.3o s.a,)Amount _ _ _, _ _ _ _ _ _ i

Fee Ca!*py M _ _ _, _,q., |+* '
_________

Tws a Fe* Amo _ _ _ _.% __
__

-

|- D ri Conr,. + xt
D e* Ob yk n.c 4 _ j

_ ___

[ 4:______. M ______,__________ _

U

.,. .

. _ . . -. _ . _ . _ ._ . .._ __ _- _ _ _ _ __


